

No. 24-292

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SALIX PHARMACEUTICALS, LTD.,
SALIX PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
BAUSCH HEALTH IRELAND LTD.,
Petitioners,

v.

NORWICH PHARMACEUTICALS INC.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Federal Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP

Julie S. Goldemberg
2222 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103

William R. Peterson
Counsel of Record
1000 Louisiana St., Suite 4000
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 890-5000
william.peterson@morganlewis.com

Michael J. Abernathy
Karon Nicole Fowler
Michael Sikora
110 North Wacker Drive, Ste. 2800
Chicago, IL 60606

Counsel for Petitioners

November 26, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Argument.....	1
I. At Norwich’s Urging, the Federal Circuit Committed Two Procedural Errors.....	2
A. The District Court’s “Reasonable Expectation of Success” Finding Relied Primarily on the RFIB2001 Press Release.....	3
B. The Panel Majority Relied on Evidence Not Credited by the District Court.....	5
II. These Important, Recurring Issues of Appellate Procedure Warrant Clear Guidance from this Court.....	8
A. Whether Appellate Courts May Rely on Evidence Not Credited by a District Court Has Arisen Twice Before this Court.....	9
B. The Test for Harm When a District Court Relies on Impermissible Evidence Arises Frequently.....	10
C. The Federal Circuit Hesitates to Remand When It Believes the Result Is Plain.....	12
Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. S.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 602 U.S. 1 (2024).....	1, 9-10
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	8
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	8
<i>Crawford v. Hawaii</i> , 87 F.3d 1318 (9th Cir. 1996)	10-11
<i>Delph v. Dr. Pepper Bottling Co. of Paragould, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 349 (8th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Dennison Mfg. Co. v. Panduit Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 809 (1986).....	7
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	9-10
<i>Glass v. Phila. Elec. Co.</i> , 34 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Intelligent Bio-Sys., Inc. v. Illumina Cambridge Ltd.</i> , 821 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	2
<i>Israelitt v. Enter. Sers. LLC</i> , 78 F.4th 647 (4th Cir. 2023)	11
<i>Plummer v. W. Int'l Hotels Co.</i> , 656 F.2d 502 (9th Cir. 1981).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

<i>Weinhoffer v. Davie Shoring, Inc.</i> , 23 F.4th 579 (5th Cir. 2022)	4, 10
--	-------

RULES

S. Ct. R. 10	8
--------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alan D. Lourie, Judge, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fed. Circuit, Speech to the Patent, Trademark, and Copyright Section of the D.C. Bar (June 12, 2000), reprinted in 60 Pat. Trademark & Copyright J. 1479	12
William C. Rooklidge & Mathew F. Weil, <i>Judicial Hyperactivity: The Federal Circuit’s Dis- comfort With Its Appellate Role</i> , 15 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 725 (2000)	12
